

Number: AEI/139/IX-22/MP/corsec

Encl.: -

Jakarta, September 16, 2022

То

President Director
PT Bursa Efek Indonesia
Gedung Bursa Efek Indonesia, Tower I
Jl. Jend. Sudirman Kav. 52-53

Jakarta 12190

For the attention of: **Director of Corporate Valuation**

Re: Report of Material Information or Facts

Dear Sirs

For and on behalf our company, we hereby submit the following Report of Material Information or Facts:

Name of the issuer or public company: PT Adaro Energy Indonesia Tbk.

Business sector:

Telephone:

Facsimile:

Ho2 21 2553 3000

Ho3 21 5794 4709

E-mail address:

Mining and Energy

Ho2 21 2553 3000

Corsec@adaro.com

1.	Date of event	September 14, 2022
2.	Type of material information or facts	Corporate Information
3.	Description of material information or facts	On September 14, 2022, PT Adaro Indonesia ("AI"), a limited-liability company whose shares are 88.47% indirectly owned by PT Adaro Energy Indonesia Tbk ("the Company") was granted a Special Mining Business License as the Continuation of Contract / Agreement of Work Operation ("IUPK-KOP") by the Minister of Investment / Chairman of the Investment Coordinating Board of the Republic of Indonesia on behalf of the Minister of Energy and Mineral Resources of September 13, 2022. The IUPK-KOP has been granted for a period expiring on October 1, 2032, which can be extended in accordance with the prevailing statutory rules and regulations.

4.	The impact of the material event, information	None.
	or facts on the issuer's or public company's	
	operational activities, legal status, financial	
	condition or business continuity	

Thank you for your attention.

Sincerely yours,

PT ADARO ENERGY INDONESIA TBK

Mahardika Putranto
Corporate Secretary

Cc:

- The Board of Directors of PT Adaro Energy Indonesia Tbk